

DOUGLAS S. CHIN (Bar No. 6465)
Attorney General of the State of Hawai‘i
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAI‘I
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 586-1500
Fax: (808) 586-1239

Attorneys for Plaintiff, State of Hawai‘i

NEAL K. KATYAL*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs, State of
Hawai‘i and Ismail Elshikh*

(See Next Page For Additional Counsel)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

STATE OF HAWAI‘I and ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00050-
DKW-KSC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO ENFORCE OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
MODIFY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH (Bar No. 8495)
Solicitor General of the State of Hawai‘i
DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA (Bar No. 7923)
DONNA H. KALAMA (Bar No. 6051)
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY (Bar No. 7813)
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI (Bar No. 6743)
Deputy Attorneys General
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAI‘I
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 586-1500
Fax: (808) 586-1239
Email: deirdre.marie-iha@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff, State of Hawai‘i

COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK*
MITCHELL P. REICH*
ELIZABETH HAGERTY*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
Email:
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 918-3000
Fax: (212) 918-3100

SARA SOLOW*
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market St., 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (267) 675-4600
Fax: (267) 675-4601

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs, State of
Hawai‘i and Ismail Elshikh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Urgently Warranted	2
II. This Court’s Injunction Continues To Protect Grandparents, Grandchildren, Brothers-In-Law, Sisters-In-Law, Aunts, Uncles, Nieces, Nephews, And Cousins Of Persons In The United States.....	5
III. Refugees With A Formal Assurance Must Be Permitted To Enter.....	9
IV. There Is An Urgent Need To Prevent The Government From Violating This Court’s Injunction With Respect to Refugees	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	15
<i>Christian Science Reading Room v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	15
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 949 F.2d 1109 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	9
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	3
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	8
<i>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	2
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Ukrainian-Am. Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Felipe</i> , 1997 WL 27811 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1997)	6
<i>Urbina-Osejo v. INS</i> , 124 F.3d 1314 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Vergara v. INS</i> , 8 F.3d 33 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Villena v. INS</i> , 622 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1980)	6
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(ii)(III)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1433(a).....	7
Pub. L. No. 107-150.....	7
Pub. L. No. 110-181.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....	2
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(1)(iii).....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 69,480 (Nov. 29, 2004).....	7
